PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4149630

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA	11/18/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COATING EXCELLENCE INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address:	975 BROADWAY STREET
City:	WRIGHTSTOWN
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54810-1067

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5989724
Patent Number:	6818346
Patent Number:	7297410
Patent Number:	7348052
Patent Number:	7849904
Patent Number:	8038827
Patent Number:	8104961
Patent Number:	8156715
Patent Number:	8227062
Patent Number:	8240915
Patent Number:	8241193
Patent Number:	8297840
Patent Number:	8443578
Patent Number:	8475046
Patent Number:	8486500
Patent Number:	8535209
Patent Number:	8850778
Patent Number:	8979368
Patent Number:	9073281

PATENT REEL: 040368 FRAME: 0810

504102961

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13886812
Application Number:	13800176
Application Number:	13800116
Application Number:	13653967
Application Number:	13593105
Application Number:	13570501
Application Number:	14505160
Application Number:	14227757
Application Number:	14099364
Application Number:	14051913
Application Number:	14925833
Application Number:	14628867
Application Number:	14755681
Application Number:	14886859

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)303-7064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.318.6824

Email: christinedionne@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTINE DIONNE C/O PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 1: 200 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 2: 28TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	78436.00186
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINE DIONNE
SIGNATURE:	/CHRISTINE DIONNE/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2016

Total Attachments: 8

source=ProAmpac First Lien Patent Release (CEI) (Executed)#page1.tif source=ProAmpac First Lien Patent Release (CEI) (Executed)#page2.tif source=ProAmpac First Lien Patent Release (CEI) (Executed)#page3.tif source=ProAmpac First Lien Patent Release (CEI) (Executed)#page4.tif source=ProAmpac First Lien Patent Release (CEI) (Executed)#page5.tif source=ProAmpac First Lien Patent Release (CEI) (Executed)#page6.tif source=ProAmpac First Lien Patent Release (CEI) (Executed)#page7.tif source=ProAmpac First Lien Patent Release (CEI) (Executed)#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "Release") is dated as of November 18, 2016 by Royal Bank of Canada, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Lenders (together with any successors and permitted assigns thereto in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Coating Excellence International, LLC (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below) and if not defined therein, then the meanings given in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below) or the Credit Agreement (as defined below), as the case may be.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of August 18, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), and that certain Supplement No. 1 to First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated December 22, 2015, the Grantor became a Subsidiary Guarantor under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 18, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") and the Grantor and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2015 in Reel 037348, Frame 0723;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor then had or at any time thereafter may have acquired any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"): (a) all letters patent of the United States, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office), including those referred to on Schedule I attached hereto, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions of the foregoing, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent acknowledges the full payment and performance of the Obligations, and as a result desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral,

LEGAL_US_E # 124786229.3

and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Collateral Agent, all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in, to or under the Patent Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

-2-

SMRH:203134802.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:/ Title:

[Signature Page to First Lien Patent Release]

SCHEDULE I

<u>UNITED STATES PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

[See Attached.]

LEGAL_US_E # 124786229.3

SCHEDULE I

Patents (CEI):

	nts (CEI): Country	Patent Title	Patent Number	Date Filed	Date Issue d	Owner
1.	US	Recyclable & repulpable ream wrap & related methods of manufacture	5,989,724	20-Dec- 1994	23- Nov- 1999	Coating Excellence International LLC
2.	US	Static cof differential poly film ream wrap	6,818,346	5-May- 2003	16- Nov- 2004	Coating Excellence International LLC
3.	US	High strength ream wrap	7,297,410	17-Dec- 2001	20- Nov- 2007	Coating Excellence International LLC
4.	US	Sandwich wrappers, fast food wrappers and gum wrappers comprising pla resin	7,348,052	5-May- 2003	25- Mar- 2008	Coating Excellence International LLC
5.	US	Tear tape applicator for ream wrap and other packaging materials	7,849,904	30-Jan- 2008	14- Dec- 2010	Coating Excellence International LLC
6.	US	Tear tape applicator for ream wrap and other packaging materials	8,038,827	29-Oct- 2010	18- Oct- 2011	Coating Excellence International LLC
7.	US	Bag and zipper assembly with secured gussets	8,104,961	24-Mar- 2009	31- Jan- 2012	Coating Excellence Internationa
8.	US	Method of storing and dispensing paper in a ream wrap	8,156,715	10-Sep- 2007	17- Apr- 2012	Coating Excellence Internationa LLC
9.	US	Package having a printed laminate	8,227,062	24-Jan- 2008	24- Jul- 2012	Coating Excellence Internationa LLC
10.	US	Heat activated adhesives for bag closures	8,240,915	12-Jan- 2010	14- Aug- 2012	Coating Excellence Internationa LLC

	Country	Patent Title	Patent Number	Date Filed	Date Issue d	Owner
11.	US	Method and apparatus for bag closure and sealing	8,241,193	4-Aug- 2009	14- Aug- 2012	Coating Excellence International LLC
12.	US	Heat activated adhesives for bag closures	8,297,840	24-Jul- 2009	30- Oct- 2012	Coating Excellence International LLC
13.	US	Apparatus for bag closure and sealing using heated air	8,443,578	23-Feb- 2012	21- May- 2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
14.	US	Heat activated adhesives for bag closures	8,475,046	1-Mar- 2010	2-Jul- 2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
15.	US	Flat Bottom Bag	8,486,500	19-Jun- 2008	16- Jul- 2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
16.	US	Method and system for making a stepped end	8,535,209	28-Jan- 2011	17- Sep- 2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
17.	US	Method and apparatus for bag closure and sealing	8,850,778	8-Aug- 2012	7-Oct- 2014	Coating Excellence International LLC
18.	US	Heat activated adhesives for bag closures	8,979,368	08/09/20 12	03/17/ 2015	Coating Excellence International LLC
19.	US	Method and System for Making a Stepped End	9,073,281	2-Feb- 2012	7-Jul- 2015	Coating Excellence International LLC

Patent Applications (CEI):

Country	Title	Appln. No.	Filed	Owner
1. Canada	Heat activated adhesives for bag closures	2,688,968	12/22/2009	Coating Excellence International LLC

I-2

	Country	Title	Appln. No.	Filed	Owner
2.	Canada	Hot melt adhesives	2,688,969	12/22/2009	Coating Excellence International LLC
3.	Canada	Method and System for Making a Stepped End	2,766,862	2/1/2012	Coating Excellence International LLC
4.	Canada	Method and Apparatus for Bag Closure and Sealing	2,769,956	7/15/2010	Coating Excellence International LLC
5.	Canada	Heat activated adhesives for bag closures	2,786,531	1/11/2011	Coating Excellence International LLC
6.	Canada	Heat Activated Adhesives for Bag Closures	2,786,532	1/11/2011	Coating Excellence International LLC
7.	Canada	Method and system for making a stepped end	2,796,660	4/20/2011	Coating Excellence International LLC
8.	US	Saddle bags	13/886,812	5/3/2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
9.	US	Improved structures and method for high barrier packaging	13/800,176	3/13/2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
10.	US	Improved structures and method for high barrier packaging	13/800,116	3/13/2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
11.	US	Heat Activated Adhesives for Bag Closures	13/653,967	10/17/2012	Coating Excellence International LLC
12.	US	Method and apparatus for bag closure and sealing	13/593,105	08/23/2012	Coating Excellence International LLC
13.	US	Modified manifold system for folding and sealing bags	13/570,501	8/9/2012	Coating Excellence International LLC

	Country	Title	Appln. No.	Filed	Owner
14.	US	Method and Apparatus for Bag Closure and Sealing	14/505,160	10/2/2014	Coating Excellence International LLC
15.	US	Bag and a method of manufacturing a bag	14/227,757	3/27/2014	Coating Excellence International LLC (assignment to company in process)
16.	US	Method and system for folding and sealing bags	14/099,364	12/6/2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
17.	US	Improved structures and method for high barrier packaging	14/051,913	10/11/2013	Coating Excellence International LLC
18.	US	Anti-block coating for adhesive in bag manufacture	14/925,833	10/28/2015	Coating Excellence International LLC
19.	US	Heat Activated Adhesives for Bag Closures	14/628,867	2/23/2015	Coating Excellence International LLC
20.	US	Method and System for Making a Stepped End	14/755,681	6/30/2015	Coating Excellence International LLC
21.	US	Improved Structures and Method for High Barrier Packaging	14/886,859	10/19/2015	Coating Excellence International LLC